

No. 09-1227

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT E. GOLDMAN
ROBERT E.
GOLDMAN LLP
P.O. Box 239
Fountainville, PA 18923
(215) 249-1213

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY C. PARRISH
CANDICE CHIU
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
pclement@kslaw.com
(202) 737-0500

Counsel for Petitioner

December 3, 2010

* additional counsel listed on inside cover

ERIC E. REED
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2000 Market Street, 10th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 229-2741

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Underlying Domestic Dispute	3
B. The Federal Indictment	5
C. The Proceedings Below	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Ordinary Principles of Standing Apply To Tenth Amendment Claims Challenging A Federal Statute As In Excess Of Congress’s Enumerated Powers.	16
A. There Is No Legal Basis For Applying Special Standing Rules To Tenth Amendment Challenges.....	17
B. The Court Should Not Create Any Other Special Rule For Tenth Amendment Claims.....	27
II. The Decision Below Would Vitate Vital Checks On Federal Overreaching And Leave Important Questions Unaddressed.....	30

A. States Often Lack The Capacity Or Will To Challenge Federal Encroachment On State Interests.....	30
B. Checks On Federal Overreach Are Especially Critical In Matters Of Criminal Prosecution.	33
C. The Third Circuit’s Approach Would Leave Important Constitutional Questions Unanswered.	37
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX	
18 U.S.C. § 229.....	1a
18 U.S.C. § 229A	3a
18 U.S.C. § 229F	4a
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)	6a
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)	7a
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)	7a
22 U.S.C. § 6701.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	18, 22, 23
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. U.S. Dep't. of Energy,</i> 666 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21, 27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</i> 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	13
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,</i> 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Capital Legal Found. v. Commodity Credit Corp.,</i> 711 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	28
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,</i> 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21

<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	26, 30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	25
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	28
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	35
<i>Leegin Creative Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 23, 28
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	13, 39, 40
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	24, 35, 36

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22, 25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Rodriguez de Quiijas v. Shearson</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	17
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	21
<i>Tennessee Electric Power Co. v.</i> <i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 982 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1993)	33, 37
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	24
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	26, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	26, 35
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	22

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	24

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701	6
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702(a)(4)	11
18 U.S.C. § 229.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 229F	10
18 U.S.C. § 1203.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1708.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2119.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(2).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998, 22 U.S.C. §§ 6701–6771.....	2, 8
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-856 (1998)	8
204 Pa. Code § 303.13.....	11
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 (2007)	12
U.S.S.G. § 5A (2007)	12

Other Authorities

143 Cong. Rec. S3309-02 (daily ed. April 17, 1997)	7
---	---

Ara B. Gershengorn, <i>Private Party Standing to Raise Tenth Amendment Commandeering Challenges</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1065 (2000)	20, 31
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Treaty Power and American Federalism</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 390 (1998).....	40
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Treaty Power and American Federalism, Part II</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 98 (2000).....	40
Edwin Meese, III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997).....	33
Edwin Meese III, <i>The Dangerous Federalization of Crime</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 22, 1999	34
Executive Order 13128, 64 Fed. Reg. 34,702 (June 28, 1999)	8
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Fact Sheet: 1993 Chemical Weapons Convention</i> (2003), http://www.icrc.org/ eng/assets/files/other/1993_chemical _weapons.pdf	7
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Scope of National Power Vis-à-Vis the States: The Dispensability of Judicial Review</i> , 86 Yale L. J. 1552 (1977).....	24

Kathleen F. Brickey, <i>Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 1135 (1995)	34
Long Range Plan for the Federal Courts (1995), reprinted in 166 F.R.D. 49 (1995)	34, 35
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>Executing the Treaty Power</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005).....	40
Paul D. Moreno, “So Long As Our System Shall Exist”: <i>Myth, History, and the New Federalism</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 711 (2005).....	24
Steven D. Clymer, <i>Unequal Justice: The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 643 (1997)	36, 37
